
2023 Regulated Contaminants Detected

Lead and Copper

Definitions:
 Action Level Goal (ALG): The level of a contaminant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected risk to health. ALGs allow for a margin of safety.
 Action Level: The concentration of a contaminant which, if exceeded, triggers treatment or other requirements which a water system must follow.

Contaminant	Date Sampled	MCLG	Action Level (AL)	90th Percentile	# Sites Over AL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Lead and Copper	2023	1.3	1.3	0.71	0	ppm	N	Erosion of natural deposits; leaching from wood preservatives; Corrosion of household plumbing systems.
Copper	2023	0	15	6.2	0	ppb	N	Corrosion of household plumbing systems; Erosion of natural deposits.

Water Quality Test Results

Definitions:

The following tables contain scientific terms and measures, some of which may require explanation. Regulatory compliance with some MCLs are based on running annual average of monthly samples.

AVG:

Level 1 Assessment:

A Level 1 assessment is a study of the water system to identify potential problems and determine (if possible) why total coliform bacteria have been found in our water system.

Level 2 Assessment:

A Level 2 assessment is a very detailed study of the water system to identify potential problems and determine (if possible) why an E. coli MCL violation has occurred and/or why total coliform bacteria have been found in our water system on multiple occasions.

Maximum Contaminant Level or MCL:

The highest level of a contaminant that is allowed in drinking water. MCLs are set as close to the MCLGs as feasible using the best available treatment technology.

Maximum Contaminant Level Goal or MCLG:

The level of a contaminant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MCLGs allow for a margin of safety.

Maximum residual disinfectant level or MRDL:

The highest level of a disinfectant allowed in drinking water. There is convincing evidence that addition of a disinfectant is necessary for control of microbial contaminants.

Maximum residual disinfectant level goal or MRDLG:

The level of a drinking water disinfectant below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MRDLGs do not reflect the benefits of the use of disinfectants to control microbial contaminants.

na:

not applicable.

item:

millirems per year (a measure of radiation absorbed by the body)

ppb:

micrograms per liter or parts per billion - or one ounce in 7,350,000 gallons of water.

ppm:

milligrams per liter or parts per million - or one ounce in 7,350 gallons of water.

Treatment Technique or TT:

A required process intended to reduce the level of a contaminant in drinking water.

Regulated Contaminants

Disinfectants and Disinfection By-Products	Chlorine	Haloacetic Acids (HAAs)	Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)	Inorganic Contaminants	Barium	Fluoride	Iron	Manganese	Nitrate (measured as Nitrogen)	Sodium	Zinc	Radioactive Contaminants	Combined Radium 226/228	Gross alpha excluding radon and uranium
	2023	2023	2023	Collection Date	2023	2023	2023	2023	2023	2023	2023	Collection Date	02/23/2021	02/23/2021
	0.9	4	2	Highest Level Detected	0.077	0.394	0.028	2.9	1	18	0.0076	Highest Level Detected	3.8	5.2
	0.4 - 1	3.84 - 3.84	2.34 - 2.34	Range of Levels Detected	0.077 - 0.077	0.394 - 0.394	0.028 - 0.028	2.9 - 2.9	0.71 - 0.71	18 - 18	0.0076 - 0.0076	Range of Levels Detected	3.8 - 3.8	5.2 - 5.2
	MRDLG = 4	No goal for the total	No goal for the total	MCLG	2	4		150	10		5	MCLG	0	0
	MRDL = 4	60	80	MCL	2	4.0	1.0	150	10		5	MCL	5	15
	ppm	ppb	ppb	Units	ppm	ppm	ppm	ppb	ppm	ppb	ppm	Units	pci/L	pci/L
	N	N	N	Violation	N	N	N	N	N	N	N	Violation	N	N
	Water additive used to control microbes.	By-product of drinking water disinfection.	By-product of drinking water disinfection.	Likely Source of Contamination	Discharge of drilling wastes; Discharge from metal refineries; Erosion of natural deposits.	Erosion of natural deposits; Water additive which promotes strong teeth; Discharge from fertilizer and aluminum factories.	This contaminant is not currently regulated by the USEPA. However, the state regulates. Erosion of natural deposits.	This contaminant is not currently regulated by the USEPA. However, the state regulates. Erosion of natural deposits.	Runoff from fertilizer use; Leaching from septic tanks, sewage; Erosion of natural deposits.	Erosion from naturally occurring deposits. Used in water softener regeneration.	This contaminant is not currently regulated by the USEPA. However, the state regulates. Naturally occurring; discharge from metal	Likely source of Contamination	Erosion of natural deposits.	Erosion of natural deposits.

Violations Table

Lead and Copper Rule

The Lead and Copper Rule protects public health by minimizing lead and copper levels in drinking water, primarily by reducing water corrosivity. Lead and copper enter drinking water mainly from corrosion of lead and copper containing plumbing materials.

Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Violation Explanation
INITIAL TAP SAMPLING (LCR)	01/01/2023	2023	We failed to test our drinking water for the contaminant and period indicated. Because of this failure, we cannot be sure of the quality of our drinking water during the period indicated.
INITIAL TAP SAMPLING (LCR)	07/01/2023	2023	We failed to test our drinking water for the contaminant and period indicated. Because of this failure, we cannot be sure of the quality of our drinking water during the period indicated.

Public Notification Rule

The Public Notification Rule helps to ensure that consumers will always know if there is a problem with their drinking water. These notices immediately alert consumers if there is a serious problem with their drinking water (e.g., a boil water emergency).

Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Violation Explanation
PUBLIC NOTICE RULE LINKED TO VIOLATION	05/28/2023	2023	We failed to adequately notify you, our drinking water consumers, about a violation of the drinking water regulations.

We failed to collect lead and copper samples in the distribution system DS2 High Pressure Zone. See the attached public notification. We failed to issue public notification as required. We are including all outstanding public notices with this report.

Monitoring Violations Annual Notice Template

IMPORTANT INFORMATION ABOUT YOUR DRINKING WATER

Monitoring Requirements Not Met for Silvis

Our water system violated several drinking water standards over the past year. Even though these were not emergencies, as our customers, you have a right to know what happened and what we did to correct these situations.

We are required to monitor your drinking water for specific contaminants on a regular basis. Results of regular monitoring are an indicator of whether or not our drinking water meets health standards. During 1/1/2021 through 12/31/2022 we did not monitor for Nitrate, Nitrite, or Inorganic Contaminants and therefore cannot be sure of the quality of our drinking water during that time.

What should I do?

There is nothing you need to do at this time.

The table below lists the contaminant(s) we did not properly test for during the last year, how often we are supposed to sample for these contaminants, how many samples we are supposed to take, how many samples we took, when samples should have been taken, and the date on which follow-up samples were (or will be) taken.

Contaminant	Required sampling frequency	Number of samples taken	When all samples should have been taken	When samples were or will be taken
Inorganic Contaminants (IOC)	Once every 3 years	None	1/1/2020 – 12/31/2022	9/28/2023
Nitrate	Annually	None	1/1/2021 – 12/31/2021 1/1/2022 – 12/31/2022	8/24/2023
Nitrite	Once every 3 years	None	1/1/2020 – 12/31/2022	3/27/2024

What happened? What is being done?

We failed to monitor as required and have taken measures to make sure all sampling is done as required.

For more information, please contact Joe Rockwell at 309-429-0078.

Please share this information with all the other people who drink this water. especially those who may not have received this notice directly (for example, people in apartments, nursing homes, schools, and businesses). You can do this by posting this notice in a public place or distributing copies by hand or mail.

This notice is being sent to you by Silvis.

Water System ID#

IL1610700

Date distributed

8-12-24

IMPORTANT INFORMATION ABOUT YOUR DRINKING WATER

Monitoring Requirements Not Met for Silvis

Our water system violated several drinking water standards over the past year. Even though these were not emergencies, as our customers, you have a right to know what happened and what we did to correct these situations.
